

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEVADA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD WALDEN, JR., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General of Nevada
HEIDI PARRY STERN*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Deputy Solicitor General
STEVE SHEVORSKI
Chief Litigation Counsel
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
HStern@ag.nv.gov
** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. A pervasive split of authority exists on resolution of the question this Court left open in *Lapides* 7

II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision deepens the disagreement on the question left open in *Lapides* and creates tension with this Court’s precedents recognizing the importance of state sovereign immunity 9

III. This case is a good vehicle for resolving a long-standing split of authority on a recurring question of constitutional magnitude 11

CONCLUSION 14

APPENDIX

Appendix A Order and Amended Opinion in the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit
(December 23, 2019) App. 1

Appendix B Opinion in the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
(October 16, 2019) App. 17

Appendix C Order in the United States District
Court, District of Nevada
(March 26, 2018) App. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	1
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	1
<i>Beaulieu v. Vermont</i> , 807 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 8
<i>Bergmann v. Rhode Islnd Dep’t of Environmental Mgmt.</i> , 665 F.3d 336 (1st Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Embury v. King</i> , 361 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Estes v. Wyoming</i> , 302 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Board of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	1
<i>Hester v. Indiana State Dept. of Health</i> , 726 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lombardo v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 540 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 12
<i>Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas</i> , 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005)	8, 9, 12

<i>Passaro v. Virginia</i> , 935 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Stewart v. North Carolina</i> , 393 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2005).....	8, 12
<i>Stroud v. McIntosh</i> , 722 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013).....	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>Taylor v. County of Pima</i> , 913 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Trant v. Oklahoma</i> , 754 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Watters v. Washington Metro Area Transit Auth.</i> , 295 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	3, 4, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
